

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBO-TEAM NA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS and SACHEM
STRATEGIES,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01263-ABJ

**DEFENDANT ENDEAVOR ROBOTICS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
A. A Chinese-Backed Competitor Brings This Lawsuit Against Its U.S. Rival.	3
B. Robo-Team Alleges Endeavor’s Lobbying And Communications On National Security Concerns Involving Widely-Reported And Truthful Information About It Are “Defamatory” And Harmful.	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. ENDEAVOR MAY INVOKE THE SUBSTANTIVE PROTECTIONS OF THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT IN THIS DIVERSITY CASE.	8
II. ROBO-TEAM’S CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY DISMISSED UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT.....	11
A. Robo-Team Targets Core First Amendment Activity Protected By The Act.....	11
B. Robo-Team’s Claims Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	14
1. <i>Robo-Team Has Failed To Assert A Viable Defamation Claim.</i>	14
2. <i>Robo-Team Has Failed To Assert A Viable Tortious Interference Claim.</i>	16
3. <i>Robo-Team Has Failed To Assert A Viable Conspiracy Claim.</i>	16
4. <i>Robo-Team Has Failed To Assert A Viable Unfair Competition Claim...</i>	17
C. The Court Should Award Endeavor Its Fees And Costs.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Authorities chiefly relied upon are designated with an asterisk)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 13
<i>Burke v. Air Serv Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 473 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995).....	15
<i>Columbia First Bank v. Ferguson</i> , 665 A.2d 650 (D.C. 1995)	15
<i>Command Consulting Grp., LLC v. Neuraliq, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2009).....	16
* <i>Competitive Enterprise Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	1, 9, 10
<i>Diwan v. EMP Glob. LLC</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
* <i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , No. CV 17-00028, 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	10
<i>Econ. Research Servs., Inc. v. Resolution Econ., LLC</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9

Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012)8, 9, 13, 14

Forras v. Rauf,
39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014)9

Franklin v. Pepco Holdings, Inc. (PHI),
875 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)16

Gardner v. Martino,
563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988)17

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)9, 10

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)9

Hilton v. Hallmark Cards,
599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Jones v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n,
738 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, No. 10-5327, 2011 WL 11025624
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2011)15

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995)15

Lee v. Flintkote Co.,
593 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1979)10

Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo LTD,
718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)9

Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006)15

Mebo Int’l, Inc. v. Yamanaka,
607 F. App’x 768 (9th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 1449 (2016)9

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)15

Naegele v. Albers,
110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015)17

Ning Ye v. Holder,
644 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009).....16

Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs., LLC,
153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C. 2016).....17

Oilman v. Evans,
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....16

Price v. Stossel,
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Ray v. Proxmire,
581 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....17

Rogers v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,
144 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....10

Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012).....16

Salve Regina College v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....10

Scanwell Labs., Inc. v. Thomas,
521 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....17

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....9

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d*, 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir 2013).....9

Smith v. Clinton,
No. CV 16-1606 (ABJ), 2017 WL 2312863 (D.D.C. May 26, 2017)16

U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.,
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)10

Wash. Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....8

Washington v. Smith,
893 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1995).....16

Webster v. Sun Co.,
561 F. Supp. 1184 (D.D.C. 1983).....14

Webster v. Sun Co.,
731 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14

Webster v. Sun Co.,
790 F.2d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....14

Xereas v. Heiss,
933 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

Statutes

D.C. Code § 16-55011, 11, 13, 14

D.C. Code § 16-55021, 8, 11, 14

D.C. Code § 16-550417

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 590A.....14

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 596.....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 598.....15
